[image: image1.png]



EKOVEST BERHAD

(Company No. 132493-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia under the Companies Act, 1965)
NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of Ekovest Berhad (“Ekovest” or “Company”) will be held at Grand Seasons Hotel, 72 Jalan Pahang, 53000 Kuala Lumpur, on Wednesday, 20 October 2010, at 10.00 a.m. or any adjournment thereof, for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolutions:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 1

PROPOSED CASH SUBSCRIPTION OF UP TO RM35 MILLION IN NOMINAL VALUE OF REDEEMABLE SECURED JUNIOR BONDS TO BE ISSUED BY KONSORTIUM LEBUHRAYA UTARA-TIMUR (KL) SDN BHD (“KESTURI”) (“PROPOSED JUNIOR BONDS SUBSCRIPTION”) 


“THAT, subject to and contingent upon the passing of Ordinary Resolution 2, the approvals of all relevant authorities and/or parties, if required, approval be and is hereby given for the Company to undertake the Proposed Junior Bonds Subscription based on the terms and conditions of the placement agreement dated 23 July 2010 and the supplemental placement agreement dated 15 September 2010 entered into between Ekovest, Kesturi, and CIMB Investment Bank Berhad for the Proposed Junior Bonds Subscription.
AND THAT the Directors of the Company (save and except for Dato’ Lim Kang Hoo, who is deemed interested in the Proposed Junior Bonds Subscription) be and are hereby empowered and authorised to do all acts, deeds and things and to execute, sign and deliver on behalf of the Company, all such documents as they may deem necessary, expedient and/or appropriate to implement, give full effect to and complete the Proposed Junior Bonds Subscription, with full powers to assent to any conditions, modifications, variations and/or amendments in any manner as they may deem necessary and to deal with all matters relating thereto and to take all such steps and do all acts and things in any manner as they deem necessary or expedient to implement, finalise and give full effect to the Proposed Junior Bonds Subscription.”

ORDINARY RESOLUTION 2

PROPOSED EXTENSION ON TENURE OF REDEEMABLE PREFERENCE SHARES SERIES A OF RM1.00 EACH IN KESTURI (“PROPOSED EXTENSION”)


“THAT, subject to and contingent upon the passing of Ordinary Resolution 1, the approvals of all relevant authorities and/or parties, if required, approval be and is hereby given for the tenure of redeemable preference shares series A of RM1.00 each in Kesturi (“Kesturi RPS A”) to be extended for an additional period of 4 years such that the expiry date of the Kesturi RPS A is extended from 19 September 2026 to 19 September 2030.
AND THAT the Directors of the Company (save and except for Dato’ Lim Kang Hoo, who is deemed interested in the Proposed Extension) be and are hereby empowered and authorised to do all acts, deeds and things and to execute, sign and deliver on behalf of the Company, all such documents as they may deem necessary, expedient and/or appropriate to implement, give full effect to and complete the Proposed Extension, with full powers to assent to any conditions, modifications, variations and/or amendments in any manner as they may deem necessary and to deal with all matters relating thereto and to take all such steps and do all acts and things in any manner as they deem necessary or expedient to implement, finalise and give full effect to the Proposed Extension.”
By Order of the Board

EKOVEST BERHAD

LIM THIAM WAH, ACIS
Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

6 October 2010

Notes:
	1.

	A member shall be entitled to appoint not more than two (2) proxies to attend and vote at the EGM provided that where a member appoints two (2) proxies, the appointment shall be invalid unless he specifies the proportion of his shareholdings to be represented by each proxy.

	
	

	2.
	A proxy may but need not be a member of the Company, and the provisions of Section 149(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 1965 shall not apply.

	
	

	3.
	If the appointor is a corporation, the Proxy Form must be executed under its common seal or under the hand of an officer or attorney to be duly authorised.

	
	

	4.
	To be valid, the Proxy Form, must be deposited at the Company’s Registered Office at 33-35, Ground Floor, Wisma Ekovest, Jalan Desa Gombak 6, Taman Sri Setapak, Off Jalan Gombak, 53000 Kuala Lumpur, not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the EGM or any adjournment thereof.


